

T. P. CrI. No. 28/2025
Indervardhan & Ors. vs. State

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Kartik Kumar, proxy advocate for all the
petitioners.
Sh. Aditya Raj and Sh. Pratham Diwakar, advocates
for complainant.

The equal distribution of the work among Sessions Court has already been done and about 54 cases have been withdrawn from the court of Sh. S.K. Mishra, ASJ, Karkardooma who was having highest work load.

The allegations of bias and conduct of the Ld. Presiding Officer are vague and unspecific. Now all the Sessions Courts are having almost equal number of cases. Hence, no ground exists to transfer the matter from the court of Sh. S.K. Mishra, ASJ. Accordingly, this application is dismissed. TCR be returned alongwith copy of this ordersheet and file be consigned to record room.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/13.03.2026